summary judgment and of the need for him to file an adequate response.  Plaintiff was specifically

advised that if he failed to respond adequately, the Defendants’ motion may be granted, thereby

ending his case.  After receiving an extension of time, the Plaintiff filed a memorandum

in opposition, with one hundred and fifteen (115) pages of attached exhibits, on October 14, 2008.

The Defendants’ motion is now before the Court for disposition.1 

2In this Circuit, verified complaints by pro se prisoners are to be considered as affidavits and
may, standing alone, defeat a motion for summary judgment when the allegations contained therein